
Question Asked Answer Given

Do we know when the street signal will be installed to the Peachtree 
PL and Spring?

The signal at Spring at Peachtree Place will be installed with a separate project 
that will happen before this project is built. Once a contract for construction has 
been awarded, a detailed timeline will be provided here - 
https://www.midtownatl.com/project/last-mile-intersection-improvements

Do we any details on Status and what is will entail? Stratus is a separate private development.  The developer recently submitted 
plans to the DRC that you can read about here: 
https://mailchi.mp/midtownatl/may2022-business-and-real-estate-939298

*Stratus

Did you study the possible use of the alley on the eastside of the 
MARTA Station, instead of Crescent (for the connection from 10th to 
Peachtree Pl)?

This driveway and parking area is owned by MARTA and actively used for 
MARTA police vehicles, maintenance vehicles, etc. and is not available for use 
as a bikeway.

Thank you for bringing this mission critical topic to the public. Can 
you please share with us the traffic study for this projects and, in the 
mean time, address the balance between this plan and the high 
stress volume planned for the 30 story stratus development 
anticipated on Peachtree place?

The analysis of the different scenarios which includes an analysis of traffic 
impacts among other factors can be found here - https://ctycms.com/ga-
midtown/docs/peachtree-place-alternatives-refinement-2022-02-17.pdf.

Can the traffic study for this project be made available to todays 
participants?

The full analysis can be found here: http://ctycms.com/ga-
midtown/docs/peachtree-place-alternatives-refinement-2022-02-17.pdf

How will the bike lanes be protected?
We are still early in the design process, so we have not defined specific barrier 
materials or configuration at this time.

Thank you for ensuring pedestrians waiting for the Trolley are 
protected from cyclists.

Thank you for your comment.

Will you use signage or street markings that encourage people using 
e-scooters to ride in the LIT lanes instead of on the sidewalks? 
(Currently more people ride e-scooters on the 10th street sidewalk 
instead of the LIT lane.)

We will explore signage and markings to encourage people on scooters to use 
the LIT lanes.  

How much longer will this make the commute down 10th to GA 
Tech? 3 mins? 4 mins?

After analysis we found that the selected route for people on bikes adds a layer 
of comfort and access to more origin/destination points than remaining on 10th 
St while only adding a 35 sec delay.  After signal optimization, car delay during 
peak will be around 120 seconds.

How long is the "small travel time delay"?

After analysis we found that the selected route for people on bikes adds a layer 
of comfort and access to more origin/destination points than remaining on 10th 
St while only adding a 35 sec delay.  After signal optimization, car delay during 
peak will be around 120 seconds.

Any update on the West Peachtree bike lane?
The West Peachtree bike lane is a separate, City of Atlanta project.  We will post 
updates, as we have them, here: https://www.midtownatl.com/project/west-
peachtree

When will the 10th st bridge be fixed?
10th St Bridge is a separate project, in coordination with GDOT.  Information 
about the 10th St Bridge project can be found here: 
https://www.midtownatl.com/project/10th-street-bridge

It appears that the study gives minimal  consideration to the 
proposed development on 10th, Crescent and Peachtree Place.  This 
proposed project will have a major impact on its surrounding streets.  
Will the proposal be updated to reflect this development?

We have been actively coordinating with the development team for the Stratus 
project.  That project has parking access from Peachtree Place and 10th Street.  
We anticipate that the Stratus project will add demand on Peachtree Place, 
which is why it is important to define safe spaces for pedestrians and people on 
bikes/scooter/etc.

Very exciting to see!  Especially the floating bus stops.  Please make 
sure there is sufficient space to unload and avoid conflicts with 
cyclists. 

We are coordinating with Georgia Tech on this.

Sounds good....

Will the City add bike signals at each signal installation along the 
route?

At Piedmont there will be a bicycle signal for a diagonal crossing, northbound 
cyclists and westbound cyclists will run concurrently with vehicles.  There will be 
"no turns on red" where needed to mitigate conflict.  At Juniper, the current 
proposal includes time-seperated bicycle movements.  At Peachtree St we plan 
on having a dedicated bicycle phase.  There are no signal modification at Spring 
and West Peachtree because we are proposing protected bicycle facilites.

Will there be any bike detection (apart from ADA compliant ped. push 
buttons)? Where bicycle phasing is proposed, that signal would run with each cycle. 

We can't see the sketch details.
find the full traffic analysis here: https://www.midtownatl.com/project/central-
midtown-connection-plan

Will the proposed right turn lane Piedmont @ 10th have a No Right 
on Red, due to the bike box?

Yes, that is the plan.

Please consider flipping the parking/loading along Peachtree Pl and 
create parking protected LIT lanes. The unprotected bike lane will 
become filled with drivers stopping to run into the coffee shop.

We will explore that option.  Thank you for your comment.

Do the blue lines represent changes to the curb? These bulb outs 
are not just going to be pavement markings?

The blue lines on the plan set do represent the existing or proposed curb line.
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Where will the driveway for Stratus be located? Stratus has driveways on 10th Street and Peachtree Place.
Drivers from Stratus will use Crescent St to turn right onto Peachtree 
Pl to access Williams St and I-75/I-85.

Since there are driveways on 10th Street and Peachtree Place, drivers will 
access I-75/85 directly from those streets rather than using Crescent Ave.

Overall a good plan. Depending on the level of protection, this could 
be a great project.

Thank you for your comment.

What was learned from the brief test of extension of the existing 10th 
st lanes to piedmont in 2020, and how was that applied to this larger 
scope?

One of the biggest lessons from the 10th St pop-up bike lane was that extending 
the 10th St cycle track is feasible if the traffic signals are optimized to 
accommodate the altered traffic patterns.  We also learned that pedestrians are 
very constrained on 10th St, between Piedmont and Juniper, and benefited from 
the added buffer a bike lane provides and some extra space to safely move 
when needed.

I am not seeing the detailed views of lanes at the intersections of 
10th and peachtree and juniper, which are being shown on this 
board, on the website?  There are similar but less detailed...?

The presentation contained some extra call outs to help aid the conversation but 
that are not included in the official concept plan.  The concept can be found 
here: https://www.midtownatl.com/project/central-midtown-connection-plan

Regardless of what material is selected, will these lanes be 
protected?

The bike lanes along 10th st will be protected.  Our intent is to add protection 
wherever we have room to do so.

Following up on an answer above, is protection not planned for the 
bike lanes on Peachtree Pl?

Our intent is to add projection wherever possible.  As we are currently in the 
concept phase, we have not gotten into that level of detail at this point.

It looks like a lot of Peachtree Pl has buffered bike lanes in this 
sketch - why can't protection at least be added in those sections?

Our intent is to add projection wherever possible.  As we are currently in the 
concept phase, we have not gotten into that level of detail at this point.

I thought the plan for Peachtree PL a few years ago was for it to be a 
very slow, pedestrian focused street? Was this plan changed?

As proposed, the Central Midtown Connection Plan would add pedestrian safety 
by 2 crossings in front of the Midtown MARTA station, chicanes to slow cars, 
and added separation from cars as a result of the new bike lanes.  Creating a 
safe and inviting space for pedestrians continues to be one of the main goals of 
this project.

Will the crosswalks added to Peachtree Pl be raised? Ideally but this has yet to be determined.
Thank you for answering our questions!
Margaret Mitchell House and Commercial Row also use Crescent for 
tour buses and deliveries. Are both of these existing uses 
accommodated? 

The width of Crescent Ave will allow for deliveries/tour bus stopping.   
Pedestrians and bikes+ would utilize a separated shared-use facility to reduce 
conflict with vehicles stopping.

Please add concrete protection, such as precasted concrete similar 
to what D.C.’s DOT is installing. Relatively low cost at $70-78 per 
linear foot of concrete installed.

We will certainly explore this option.

Hard to see, but please add protection at intersections as well. Our goal is to provide the most protection possible at intersections.

Are there any thoughts on adding a bike lane on Williams Street, to 
help bicyclists get back onto 10th street?

Yes, a two-way cycle track is planned for the east side of Williams St to connect 
people to the future facility planned for the 10th Street Bridge - more details on 
that project here - https://www.midtownatl.com/project/10th-street-bridge

Any thoughts on *not* using plastic delineators for the bike lanes? 
Existing bike lanes in the city with this protection constantly have 
missing pieces because drivers take them out. It would be safer for 
bicyclists to use stronger protection. 

We do recognize that plastic delineators are not always the best option for 
several reasons.  Stay tuned as we further the design and determine types of 
protection.

It looks like there are trees on the Crescent Ave sidewalks where the 
sidewalk is planning to be widened. Would those trees remain or be 
moved elsewhere?

New trees will be added back in conjunction with the development project on 
Crescent Ave.

Is there a call in number?
I'm checking but I don't believe so.  Confirmed that there is not a call in #.

Any idea at all of the timeline?
We are still in the very early stage of design and funding is pending the 
TSPLOST vote so it's very difficult to provide a timeline at this point.  As soon as 
possible!

Extend the existing cycle track all the way to Williams. People dont 
want to detour onto Peachtree Place or make numerous crossings 
from one side to another

As stated earlier, that option was considered during our analysis.  More details 
on how we arrived at Peachtree Place on the western section of this corridor can 
be found here - https://ctycms.com/ga-midtown/docs/peachtree-place-executive-
summary_20220414.pdf

Not wanting to impact car traffic with a direct 10th street route is just 
straight up cowardly. Cyclists should be treated as 2nd class citizens 
with less direct, less safe routing . 

Thank you for your comment.

Why is the travel time for cars considered during a climate 
emergency? Shouldn't we be providing the best routing for cyclists to 
move quickly across the city, like staying on 10th?

After analysis we found that the selected route adds a layer of comfort and 
access to more origin/destination points than remaining on 10th St while only 
adding a 35 sec delay.  After signal optimization, car delay during peak will be 
around 120 seconds.


